

FOIA Request

From: FOIA, rr (foia@governor.virginia.gov)

To: david@wildvirginia.org

Date: Thursday, December 6, 2018, 8:10 PM EST

Dear Mr. Sligh,

The Office of the Governor is in receipt of your request under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act, § 2.2-3700, et seq. (Act). You requested:

1. All records that describe discussions or deliberations within the Office of the Governor regarding the expiration of terms and the appointment or re-appointment of members of the Air Pollution Control Board or the State Water Control Board.
2. All records of discussions or deliberations about the same topics as described in 1. above, including or involving the Office of the Governor, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), or persons employed by or acting on behalf of Dominion Energy or any other entity connected to the Atlantic Coast Pipeline or the Mountain Valley Pipeline.
3. All records of any communications between the Office of the Governor and any member of either of the two Boards named above, any prospective member of either Board, or any person selected by Governor Northam for service on either Board.

Attached are the records responsive to your request. In response to your request, the Office has redacted personal information such as cell phone numbers, home addresses and personal email accounts. Furthermore, in response to your request, the Office has redacted portions of the produced documents pursuant to Virginia Code Section 2.2-3705.7(2).

In response to your request, the Office is withholding five documents pursuant to Virginia Code Section 2.2-3705.7(2). The Office is withholding one attachment pursuant to Virginia Code Section 2.2-3705.1(1).

Thank you for contacting the Office of the Governor.

Best,

Jessica

--

Jessica R. Killeen
Deputy Counsel to Governor Ralph S. Northam
Office of the Governor
Patrick Henry Building
1111 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Office Number: (804) 663-7880



Responsive Documents_Boards.pdf

15.8MB